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Attorney General 
Cynthia H. Coffman 
Chief Deputy Attorney General 
Daniel D. Domenico 
Solicitor General 

STATE OF COLORADO 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

FILED VIA ECF SYSTEM 

September 6, 2013 

Honorable Elisabeth A. Shumaker 
Clerk, U.S. Court of Appeals for the l01

h Circuit 
Byron White U.S. Courthouse 
1823 Stout Street 
Denver, CO 80257 

RE: Governor's Citation of Supplemental Authorities, 
Fed.R.App.P.28U) 
Kerr, eta!., v. Hickenlooper, No. 12-1445 

Dear Madam Clerk: 

Ralph L. Carr 
Colorado Judicial Center 
1300 Broadway, lOth Floor 
Denver, Colorado 80203 
Phone (720) 508-6000 

Throughout this litigation, Plaintiffs have relied on the contentions in a state
court case, Lobato v. State. See, e.g., Complaint at~~ 45, 72, 76-77, 80-81. 
Plaintiffs contend that the Lobato case showed that the "thorough and uniform" 
education clause of the Colorado Constitution gives the educator-plaintiffs an 
"ongoing constitutional responsibility to obtain the funds needed for their schools" 
and that TABOR interferes with this obligation. Ans. Br. at 47-49. 

The Colorado Supreme Court has now ruled that the existing public school 
financing system (with TABOR in place) "complies with the Colorado 
Constitution" and satisfies the "thorough and uniform" clause of the Colorado 
Constitution. Lobato v. State,_ P.3d _,at~ 1, 2013 CO 30, 2013 LEXIS 383 
(May 28, 2013). 

The Supreme Court's ruling disproves, as a matter of law, Plaintiffs' 
contentions that "Colorado lacks funding to provide a uniform state-wide public 
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school system due to the constraints ofT ABOR" or that TABOR has interfered 
with the Plaintiffs' ability to comply with an "Article IX constitutional obligation" 
to provide for public education. See Ans. Br. at 48-49. 

Sincerely, 

FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

~ c~ 
DANIEL D. DOMENICO 
Solicitor General 
MEGAN PARIS RUNDLET 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorneys for Governor Hickenlooper 
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cc: 

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees: 
David Evans Skaggs (dskaggs@mckennalong.com) 
Lino S. Lipinsky de Orlov (llipinsky@mckennalong.com) 
Herbert Lawrence Fenster (hfenster@mckennalong.com) 
John A. Herrick (jherrick@bhfs.com) 
Michael F. Feeley (mfeeley@bhfs.com) 
Geoffrey W. Williamson (gwilliamson@bhfs.com) 
Carrie E. Johnson (cjohnson@bhfs.com) 
Sarah Hartley (shartley@bhfs.com) 

Attorneys for Amici Curiae: 
Melissa Hart ( melissa.hart@colorado.edu) 
David Benjamin Kopel ( david@i2i.org) 
John M. Bowlin (john.bowlin@dgslaw.com) 
Emily L. Droll (emily.droll@dgslaw.com) 
Andrew M. Low (andrew.low@dgslaw.com) 
D'Arcy Winston Straub (dstraub@ecentral.com) 
Ilya Shapiro (ishapiro@cato.org) 
James Martin Manley (jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com) 
Harold Haddon (hhaddon@hmflaw.com) 
Laura Kastetter (lkastetter@hmflaw.com) 
Matthew Douglas (matthew.douglas@aporter.com) 
Nathaniel J. Hake (nathaniel.hake@aporter.com) 
Paul Rodney (paul.rodney@aporter.com) 
Holly Elizabeth Sterrett (holly@sterrett@aporter.com) 
Joseph Guerra (jguerra@sidley.com) 
Kathleen Moriarty Mueller (kmueller@sidley.com) 
Catherine Carla Engberg (engberg@smwlaw.com) 
Richard A. Westfall (rwestfall@halewestfall.com) 

Appellate Case: 12-1445     Document: 01019121191     Date Filed: 09/06/2013     Page: 3     


